www.eastcambs.gov.uk ContactUs@eastcambs.gov.uk 01353 665555

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 23/24-475, please find your question and our response below.

Request:

CPNs

- 1. Please state the number of Community Protection Notices (CPNs) issued by your authority in the period November 2022-October 2023. Please also state the number of Community Protection Warnings (CPWs) issued within this period.
- 2. If possible, please state the subject of these CPNs/CPWs for example, by providing the texts, or stating the subject matter of the orders (e.g. Litter, waste, ASB).
- 3. Please state the number of fixed penalty notices (FPNs) issued for the offence of breach of CPN between November 2022-October 2023.

PSPOs

- 4. Please state the number of fixed penalty notices (FPNs) issued for the offence of violating a PSPO in the calendar year 2023.
- 5. Where possible, please state the offences for which these PSPO FPNs were issued (e.g. begging, alcohol, dog control, dispersal).
- 6. Please state whether these PSPO FPNs were issued by a private company (Y/N).

Political campaigning in public spaces

- 7. Please state whether your council has an area in the town centre where people could put up a political stall (for example, a political party or campaigning organisation).
- 8. If so, would a fee be required? What is the amount of this fee?
- 9. Please specify if anything else is required for a political stall (e.g. public liability insurance, or completion of an application form). If there is an application form, please provide a copy of the form.

Response:

- 1. Please refer to attached spreadsheet
- 2. Please refer to attached spreadsheet
- 3. No FPN's issued for breach of CPN between Nov 2022 and Oct 2023
- 4. 1 x FPN for breach of dog fouling PSPO in 2023
- 5. See above answer
- 6 No
- 7. East Cambridgeshire District Council does have a policy on political stalls
- 8. n/a
- 9. n/a

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 23/24-475.

If information has been refused, please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach foi@eastcambs.gov.uk and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.